
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXIX - NO. 06
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 8th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

HOYT, Dolores M. George Anthony Hoyt McInnes Cooper
Weymouth Peter G. Hoyt (EX.) BDC Place
Norfolk County Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
February 8th, 2003 (06-19)*

LONGAPHEE, Austin Levi (A.L.) Stella Longaphee (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Little Harbour PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 8th, 2003 (06-19)*

MacDONALD, Mary Patricia Margaret Anne (MacDonald) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Mississauga   Cockerill (EX.) PO Box 516
Ontario Montague, PE
February 8th, 2003 (06-19)*

McCARDLE, Elizabeth Virginia Michael Zinck (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
February 8th, 2003 (06-19)*

PETERS, Francis Joseph A. Perry (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 8th, 2003 (06-19)*

RIX, Margaret Patricia Clayton Rix (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Hunter River PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 8th, 2003 (06-19)*



116 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SAUER, George Clara Sauer (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Savage Harbour PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 8th, 2003 (06-19)*

SEMPLE, Earle Carl Semple (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Kensington 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 8th, 2003 (06-19)*

PEARSON, Wanda Irene Margaret Gail Mabey (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Hampton PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 8th, 2003 (06-19)*

BORDEN, Robert A. Alexander R. Borden Campbell Lea
Cornwall Royal Trust Corporation PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE   of Canada (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 1st, 2003 (05-18)

CALDWELL, Stuart Rodier Alan Caldwell (EX.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 1st, 2003 (05-18)

MacNEILL, Margaret Ella Gwen MacDonald (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 1st, 2003 (05-18)

RUSSELL, Everett Roy Betty Jean Allen Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Judy Cormier (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 1st, 2003 (05-18)

STAVERT, Walter E. James Bruce Stavert Lyle & McCabe
Kensington Kent Stavert (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 1st, 2003 (05-18)

CHEVERIE, Joseph (Joe) Frederick Michelle Marie Fletcher (EX.) Michelle Marie Fletcher
East Point 7 Sunrise Court
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 117

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DOUCETTE, Joseph W. Victor Doucette J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Deblois Vincent Doucette (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

MacLEOD, Dorothy E. Kenneth L. MacLeod Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague Jean Annear (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

McINNIS, Colin Bernard Wayne Stephen McInnis (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

McKENZIE, Eileen Helen Gertrude Gary McKenzie (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Georgetown PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

MILLS, Ena Elmira Brenda Mills Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Barbara Trinchero (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

NEWELL, Donald Lynoor Newell Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation 
St. Charles Donald Newell (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

PRATT, Roderick (Roddy) Bruce Mary Irene Pratt (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
St. Peters Bay PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

ROGERS, Louis Ellsworth Mary Pauline Rogers (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Hamilton, Kensington RR#5 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)



118 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SIMMONS, Clarence Brecken Kenneth Waugh Lyle & McCabe
Summerside Marilyn R. Waugh (EX.) PO Box 300
(Formerly of Travellers Rest) Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

WHITE, Anne Julia Jane Cahill Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown Fred Fitzpatrick (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

WAZNY, Richard N. Edward Wazny (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Glen William PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 25th, 2003 (04-17)

ARSENAULT, Walter Donald Arsenault Patterson Palmer
Summerside Helen Bass (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 18th, 2003 (03-16)

MORRISON, John Albert Ora Morrison (AD.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Summerside PO Box 11
(formerly of Borden-Carleton) Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 18th, 2003 (03-16)

ROBERTSON, Ruth M. W. Garth Robertson (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
January 18th, 2003 (03-16)

CORKER, Sarah Stephen D. G. McKnight (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Alberton PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 11th, 2003 (02-15)

HUGHES, Aileen M. Dorothy Rayburn (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 11th, 2003 (02-15)



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 119

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BULGER, Agnes Ethel Pauline Dicy (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 4th, 2003 (01-14)

COOKE, Helen Elizabeth Constance L. Stewart (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 4th, 2003 (01-14)

HARDY, Elmer W. Allan Hardy Key McKnight & Maynard
Freeland Elzie Smith II (EX.) PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 4th, 2003 (01-14)

SUTHERLAND, John C. Royal Trust Corporation Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown   of Canada (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
January 4th, 2003 (01-14) Charlottetown, PE

Abou-Rizk, Salem Khalil (also George S. Abou-Rizk (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
  known as Salem Resk) PO Box 3160
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 28th, 2002 (52-13)

BRADLEY, Norman Francis Malcolm Bradley Birt & McNeill
Elmwood Mostyn Bradley PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Norman (Jim) Bradley (EX.) Sherwood, PE
December 28th, 2002 (52-13)

CAMPBELL, Mazie Loretta Dale Campbell (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 28th, 2002 (52-13)

CONDON, William Joseph Ashley Condon (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Murray Harbour North PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 28th, 2002 (52-13)



120 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DeBLOIS, Thomas D. Mary Gladyce DeBlois Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown David Arsenault (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
December 21st, 2002 (51-12) Charlottetown, PE

JOHNSON, Elizabeth Kathryn  John Harold Williamson (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
(otherwise known as Elizabeth PO Box 2560
Kateryn Johnson, Elizabeth K. Johnson, Charlottetown, PE
Betty Johnson and Elizabeth Williamson)
Surrey, BC
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)

McINTYRE, Peter Hugh Robert Kent McIntyre Alfred K. Fraser, QC
St. Albert Darrell George McIntyre (EX.) PO Box 516
Alberta Montague, PE
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)

MacNEILL, Vera Frances Scott E. MacNeill (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Dover PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)

SPOTTISWOOD, Catherine Nadine Bonnie McFeeters Diamond & Associates
Charlottetown Steven McFeeters (EX.) PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)

DENNIS, Frank Joseph Brian Craig (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)

ELLANDS, Urville Wilfred Norma Ellands (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Poplar Grove PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)

MacLEAN, Andrew Rose Marie MacDonald Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Cardigan Kenneth MacLean (AD.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 121

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ROLLINS, George Thomas Mary M. Rollins (AD.) Macleod Crane & Packman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)

SENTNER, Eric R. Raymond Sentner (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Greenvale PO Box 895
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)

STOKES, Roy Winslow Lorraine MacLeod Stokes (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE 
December 21st, 2002 (51-12)

AIKEN, Alice Eleanor Cyrus Aiken Diamond & Associates
Stanchel George Aiken PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Alistair Aiken Charlottetown, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11) Andrew Aiken (EX.)

BELL, Annie Mae Merrill Bell (EX.) Campbell Lea
Montague PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

BULMAN, Bertha Grace Dunning Bulman MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown Avis Brunton (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

COMPTON, James Wellington Ronald Benjamin Compton Regena Kaye Russell
O’Leary James David Compton (EX.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

FARRELL, Elsie Melva O’Connor-Rafuse (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Milltown Cross PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

GALLANT, Bellizemere (Belle) Garry Joseph Gallant Key McKnight & Maynard
BrantfordJudy Mary Wilkinson (EX.) PO Box 177
Brant Co., ON O’Leary, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)



122 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KENNEDY, Malcolm Roy Catherine Kennedy Taylor McLellan
Kensington Allan Kennedy (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

MacDONALD, Joseph Bernard Vanda A. MacDonald (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
St. Georges PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

MacLEOD, Annie Valerie (Campbell) MacDonald Farmer & MacLeod
Hopedale, Hunter River RR Douglas K. Farrar (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
December 14th, 2002 (50-11) Charlottetown, PE

McKENNA, Emmett Blaise McKenna (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Victoria Cross PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

MORRISON, Norman A. Jean Donahue (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Wilmington PO Box 3160
New Castle County Charlottetown, PE
State of Delaware, USA
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

MURDOCK, Gordon A. Rankin Keenan (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

SIGSWORTH, Earl “Cosmos” Judi VandenBroek (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Cardigan PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

BOURGET, Velma L. Aleta Louise Bourget (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Clinton 740A Water Street East
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 123

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BRUCE, Martha E. Barbara Baker McInnes Cooper
Bothwell Byron Bruce (AD.) BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 14th, 2002 (50-11) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Edmund J. D. Edmund Gallant (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Natick 740A Water Street East
Massachusetts, USA Summerside, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

GALLANT, Jessie M. D. Edmund Gallant (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Natick 740A Water Street East
Massachusetts, USA Summerside, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

HENDRICKEN, Terry Phelan Phelan Hendricken (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Johnstone’s River PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 14th, 2002 (50-11)

CLARK, Elmer Foch Louise Weeks (Ex.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Hunter River PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 7th, 2002 (49-10)

MacDONALD, Anselm Allen J. MacDonald (AD.) McInnes Cooper
16 Jaquith Road BDC Place
Wilmington Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 7th, 2002 (49-10)

MacDONALD, Sarah E. Allen J. MacDonald (AD.) McInnes Cooper
16 Jaquith Road BDC Place
Wilmington Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 7th, 2002 (49-10)

GALLANT, Alodie Marie Edgar Arsenault (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Wellington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 30th, 2002 (48-09)



124 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, Joseph Freeman Dale Gallant (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Miminegash PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
November 30th, 2002 (48-09)

BERRIGAN, Joan Louise Harvey Gallant (EX.) Campbell Stewart
North Rustico PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 23rd, 2002 (47-08)

BULGER, Mary Mildred Angela Margo Bulger (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Portage, Coleman RR PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 23rd, 2002 (47-08)

CARR, Ena B. Bertram Carr (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Crapaud PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 23rd, 2002 (47-08)

MacNEILL, Fannie Marie Karen Wood Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Doris Gertrude MacDonald PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Dianne Burgoyne (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
November 23rd, 2002 (47-08)

SHERRY, John Frederick Hazen E. Sherry (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Chelton PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 23rd, 2002 (47-08)

HILL, Sandra Darlene Glenn Hill (AD.) Farmer & MacLeod
Mayfield National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
November 23rd, 2002 (47-08) Charlottetown, PE

BECK, Malcolm N. Shirley N. Beck (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 16th, 2002 (46-07) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Gelas John Edwin Gallant McInnes Cooper
St. Augustine, Rustico Eric R. Gallant (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 16th, 2002 (46-07) Charlottetown, PE



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 125

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SKERRY, Malcolm Alfred Pauline Martin (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
November 16th, 2002 (46-07)

WATTS, Gordon Edward Gerard Watts (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Grand Tracadie PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 16th, 2002 (46-07)

BIRT, Arnold Gary McQuaid (AD.) Steven L. Woodman
Bristol National Bank Tower
Kings Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
November 16th, 2002 (46-07) Charlottetown, PE

MacLEOD, Harold S. Ian M. MacLeod, QC (AD.) Farmer & MacLeod
Vernon River National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
November 16th, 2002 (46-07) Charlottetown, PE

NOYE, Leslie Wallace Kent Noye (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Enmore PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
November 16th, 2002 (46-07)

COJBASIC, Mitar Helga Frieda Cojbasic (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Ottawa PO Box 1570
Ontario Summerside, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

HALL, James Newman Doris Margaret Hall (EX.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Canoe Cove PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

JONSSON, Bessie Ruth Gallant Ramsay & Clark
Clinton Howard Gallant (EX.) PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

KEMP, William Lindsay Irene Kemp (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Milltown Cross PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)



126 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

LIKELY, Joseph Andrew George LikelyStewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown David Likely (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

MAYHEW, Lloyd George Anne Katherine Mayhew (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Mount Tryon PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

SQUAREBRIGGS, George Russell Juliette Monique Ramsay & Clark
Miscouche   Squarebriggs (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

STRICKLAND, Freeman Wilson Cindy Campbell Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Charlottetown Pearle I. MacCallum (EX.) PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

WHITE, Amy Evelyn Ann Blair White (EX.) Diamond & Associates
Charlottetown PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

GAUDET, Claude Augustine Beverly Jamieson (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Vancouver 740A Water Street East
British Columbia Summerside, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

HINDLE, Peggy L. Thomas Hindle (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Central Bedeque PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

IRLAM, Shirley Lillian George Irlam (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

LIVINGSTONE, Lillian John Malcolm Steven L. Woodman
Hopefield   Livingstone (AD.) 134 Kent St., Suite 205
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 127

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacNEILL, Elizabeth Thelma Rodrick MacNeill (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
  Bessie PO Box 40
Tyne Valley Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)

MORTON, Linda Joan Joseph Robert Morton (AD.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Pleasant Bay PO Box 1056
Inverness Co., NS Charlottetown, PE
November 9th, 2002 (45-06)



128 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MMB03-01
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MILK MARKETING BOARD

BOARD ORDER: MMB03-01
EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2003

Under the Prince Edward Island Milk Marketing Regulations and under the Natural Products Marketing Act,
R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. –3, the Prince Edward Island Milk Marketing Board makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER

Application
1. This Order provides for the establishment of prices for each kilogram of
butterfat, protein and other solids contained in milk used in the classes described in
the Board's Classification of Milk Order.

Definitions
2. The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward
Island Natural Products Marketing Act and the Prince Edward Island Milk
Marketing Regulations unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(a) “CMSMC” shall mean the Canadian Milk Supply Management Committee.

Component prices
3. The price to be paid to the Board by processors for each kilogram of butterfat,
protein and other solids contained in milk used shall be as follows:

Class Butterfat Protein Other Solids

2 $6.3005 $4.8079 $4.8079

3[a] $6.3005 $11.0667 $0.6942

3[b] $6.3005 $10.6171 $0.6942

4[a] $6.3005 $4.2571 $4.2571

4[b] $6.3005 $4.3646 $4.3646

4[c] $6.3005 $4.2571 $4.2571

4[cc] $6.3005 $10.6748 $0.6942

4[d] $6.3005 $4.2571 $4.2571

4[m] Established by
the CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC

5[a] Established by
the CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC

5[b] Established by
the CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 129

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

5[c] Established by
the CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC

5[d] Established by
the CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC

Established by the
CMSMC

Revocation 4. Board Order MMB02-01 dated the 14th day of January 2002 is hereby revoked.

Commencement
5. This Order comes into force on the 1st day of February 2003.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 20th day of December 2002.

Randall Affleck, Chair
Ronald Maynard, Secretary

06



130 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF
COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act letters patent have been issued by
the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:
 
J.D. STEVEDORING LTD.
ISLAND FORESTRY MANAGEMENT LTD.
Amalgamating companies
ISLAND FORESTRY MANAGEMENT LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: February 01, 2003
06

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: ANGELS RESTAURANT &

LOUNGE
Owner: Ken  Zakem
Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: INTIMATE PLEASURES
Owner: Gertrude  Compton

Lisa  DesRoches
Registration Date January 30, 2003
06

NOTICE OF
GRANTING LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100425 P.E.I. INC.

82 Cortland Street
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1T5

Incorporation Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: ANGELS RESTAURANT LTD.

85 Belveldere Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6B2

Incorporation Date: January 28, 2003
 

Name: CAROLYN'S CARDS & GIFTS INC.
24 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N4

Incorporation Date: January 27, 2003
 
Name: DALZIEL RENOVATIONS LTD.

273 New Argyle Road
R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: January 29, 2003
 
Name: MORRIS HOLDINGS LTD.

113 Greensview Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1B 1N2

Incorporation Date: January 27, 2003
 
Name: SHETTY HOLDINGS INC.

40 Lewis Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1M4

Incorporation Date: January 29, 2003
06

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: B. J. JEWELERY & GIFT SHOP

(1983) LTD.
Purpose To increase authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 27, 2003
 
Name: BIKE SHOP AND SPORTS LODGE

(1988) LTD.
Purpose To amend authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 29, 2003

Name: BIKE SHOP AND SPORTS LODGE
(1988) LTD.

Purpose To amend authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 30, 2003

 Name: MACHEN INVESTMENTS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 29, 2003
 
Name: SOURCE FOR SPORTS

SUMMERSIDE LTD.
Purpose To amend authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 29, 2003
 



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 131

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SOURCE FOR SPORTS
SUMMERSIDE LTD.

Purpose To amend authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 30, 2003
06

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: KNOWLEDGEWORKS

SOLUTIONS
Owner: ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE

INSURANCE COMPANY OF
CANADA
10 Wellington Street East
Toronto, ON M5E 1L5

Registration Date: January 24, 2003
 
Name: CANADIAN ARCHITECTURAL

WOODWORK
Owner: CABINETMASTER

ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK
LTD.
47 Kensington Road
Box 3111
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K1

Registration Date: January 27, 2003
 
Name: HALLIBURTON ENERGY

SERVICES
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Ave. S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: SPERRY-SUN
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Ave. S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: SECURITY DBS
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Ave. S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003

Name: BAROID
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Ave. S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: GUIBERSON
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: HALLIBURTON MEASUREMENT

SYSTEMS
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: HALLIBURTON PRODUCTION

SERVICES
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: OTIS ENGINEERING
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: AXELSON
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: FANN INSTRUMENT
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003



132 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: WHEATLEY GASO
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: OMEGA
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: JRC
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: MONOFLO
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: MONO PUMP
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: CLIF MOCK
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: LANDMARK GRAPHICS
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: LANDMARK GRAPHICS CANADA
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003

Name: GEOGRAPHIX
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
1000, 333 - 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Registration Date: January 28, 2003
 
Name: COOKE CAPITAL GROUP
Owner: COOKE FINANCIAL SERVICES

INCORPORATED
125 Pownal Street

 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3W4
Registration Date: January 30, 2003
 
Name: CAT COVE CANOES
Owner: MONTAGUE PICTURE FRAMING

INC.
10 Harbourview Drive
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: January 30, 2003
 
Name: ALL IN GOOD TIME
Owner: Betty  Calagoure

201 - 21 Great George St.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J7
Carol  Carson
39 Churchill Ave.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1Z1
Joyce  Cullen
12 Sunnyside Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1Z8
Patti  Larsen
58 Windcrest Drive
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: January 27, 2003
 
Name: ANNANDALE BED AND

BREAKFAST
Owner: Jane  Hughes Dunphy

14A Browns Court
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9H3

Registration Date: January 29, 2003
 
Name: CONFEDERATION OFFICE

CLEANING
Owner: Lisa  MacIsaac

Searletown
Albany, PE C0B 1A0

Registration Date: January 30, 2003
 
Name: HANDYMAN SOLUTIONS
Owner: Michael H.  Hensman

Box 309
North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0

Registration Date: January 28, 2003



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 133

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 Name: INTIMATE PLEASURES
Owner: Gertrude  Compton

345 Brooks Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 5L6

Registration Date: January 30, 2003
 
Name: MACKINNON'S FABRICATIONS
Owner: Floyd  MacKinnon

Belmont Lot 16
R R # 1
Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0

Registration Date: January 27, 2003
 
Name: MAD LINES
Owner: Madeleine  Arsenault

16 Gavin Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6H5

Registration Date: January 30, 2003
 
Name: PERRY'S SNOW REMOVAL
Owner: Darren  Perry

R R # 3
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: January 30, 2003
 
Name: THOMSON'S GOLF VIEW

COTTAGE
Owner: Thane  Thomson

Box 335
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: January 29, 2003
06 

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with
the Planning Act, R.S.P.E.I, 1988, the Minister of
Community and Cultural Affairs has given his
approval to the Official Plan for the Community
of Eastern Kings, effective January 31, 2003

A copy of the Eastern Kings Official Plan will be
filed with the Registrar of  Deeds for Queens
County, and will also be available for public
inspection at the Community of Eastern Kings
administration office.

Ron MacMillian QC
Deputy Minister

06

NOTICE OF ADOPTION
OF COMPANION POLICY

Securities Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-3, s. 37

(Notice 2003-5)

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Securities Act the Director has made Prince
Edward Island Companion Policy 45-502 -
Exempt Distributions - Exemption for a Trade on
an Amalgamation, Merger, Reorganization or
Arrangement.
 
Copies of the companion policy and the related
rule may be found on the Government of Prince
Edward Island website (www.gov.pe.ca) at
Securities Office/Law & Policy and are available
on written request from the Securities Office,
Office of the Attorney General, Consumer,
Corporate and Insurance Services Division, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island,
C1A 7N8 or by telephone request to (902)
368-4569.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island,
this 31st day of January, 2003.

Edison Shea
Director

06

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
April 20, 2003 to May 3, 2003 for the purpose
of solemnizing marriage in the province of
Prince Edward Island:

Maxwell Canning
110 Church Rd.
Hillgrade, NF A0G 2S0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

06



134 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has had registration cancelled for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Captain Jacqueline Collins
P.O.Box  66
Summerside, PE C1N 4P6

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

06

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 18th day of
February, A.D. 2003, at the hour of one o'clock
in the afternoon, real property located at
Sturgeon, in Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
542449, and assessed in the name of Elva M.
Kennedy.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C., at 554
Main Street, Montague, Prince Edward Island,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of February, A.D. 2003.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

06-07

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 18th day of
February, A.D. 2003, at the hour of one o'clock
in the afternoon, real property located at Lower
Montague,  in Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
252734, and assessed in the name of Daniel &
Margaret Prins.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C., at 554
Main Street, Montague, Prince Edward Island,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of February, A.D. 2003.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

06-07

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 18th day of
February, A.D. 2003, at the hour of one o'clock
in the afternoon, real property located at Elmira,
in Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel  number 111815,  and
assessed in the name of the Estate of Joseph
MacMillan.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C., at 554
Main Street, Montague, Prince Edward Island,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 135

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of February, A.D. 2003.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

06-07

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 18th day of
February, A.D. 2003, at the hour of one o'clock
in the afternoon, real property located at
Milburn, in Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 189134, and
assessed in the name of the Milburn School
District.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C., at 554
Main Street, Montague, Prince Edward Island,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of February, A.D. 2003.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

06-07

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 18th day of
February, A.D. 2003, at the hour of one o'clock
in the afternoon, real property located at New
Zealand, in Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 116525, and
assessed in the name of Anne Marie Gaudet,
Margaret Louise Gaudet, and Pierre Francis
Gaudet.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C., at 554

Main Street, Montague, Prince Edward Island,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of February, A.D. 2003.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

06-07

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 18th day of
February, A.D. 2003, at the hour of one o'clock
in the afternoon, real property located at New
Perth, in Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 159582, and
assessed in the name of Helen Boulton.            

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C., at 554
Main Street, Montague, Prince Edward Island,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of February, A.D. 2003.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

06-07

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 18th day of
February, A.D. 2003, at the hour of one o'clock
in the afternoon, real property located at
Parkman Ave., Montague, in Kings County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 196394, and assessed in the name of
William Hennigar.            



136 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C., at 554
Main Street, Montague, Prince Edward Island,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of February, A.D. 2003.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

06-07

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 18th day of
February, A.D. 2003, at the hour of one o'clock
in the afternoon, real property located at Murray
Harbour, in Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 270801, and
assessed in the name of George H. Hopkins. 

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C., at 554
Main Street, Montague, Prince Edward Island,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of February, A.D. 2003.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

06-07

The following orders were approved by His
Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council
dated 28 January 2003.

EC2003-45

LENDING AGENCY ACT
P.E.I. LENDING AGENCY

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 4 of the Lending Agency
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-8.2 Council made
the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF
APPOINTMENT

Earl Davison 28 January 2003
Kensington to
(vice Jack Howatt, 28 January 2006
  term expired)

Brian MacPhee 28 January 2003
Souris to
(vice John McAleer, 28 January 2006
  term expired)

EC2003-46

PESTICIDES CONTROL ACT
PESTICIDES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 9(1) of the Pesticides
Control Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-4 Council
made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF
APPOINTMENT

George Webster 28 January 2003
Middleton to
(vice Stuart Affleck, 28 January 2006
  term expired)

Everett MacLellan 11 January 2003
Glen Valley to
(reappointed) 11 January 2006

Martin MacLeod 8 February 2003
Primrose to
(reappointed) 8 February 2006



February 8th, 2003 ROYAL GAZETTE 137

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EC2003-47

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS
OF WOMEN ACT

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS
OF WOMEN

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Advisory
Council on the Status of Women Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. A-6 Council made the following
appointments:

NAME TERM OF
APPOINTMENT

Kirstin Lund 28 January 2003
Stratford to
(vice Inge Blackett, 28 January 2006
  deceased)

Jackie MacNeill Doiron 9 November 2002
Charlottetown to
(reappointed) 9 November 2004

Elaine Rabinowitz 28 January 2003
Breadalbane to
(vice Margaret Koren, 28 January 2006
  resigned)

June Sencebaugh 28 January 2003
Murray River to
(vice Darlene Peters, 28 January 2006
  term expired)

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council
06

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
February 8th, 2003

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Pearson, Wanda Irene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116

Executors’ Notices
Hoyt, Dolores M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Longaphee, Austin Levi (A.L.) . . . . . . . . . 115
MacDonald, Mary Patricia . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
McCardle, Elizabeth Virginia . . . . . . . . . . 115
Peters, Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Rix, Margaret Patricia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115

Sauer, George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
Semple, Earle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Angels Restaurant & Lounge . . . . . . . . . . 130
Intimate Pleasures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130

Registrations
All In Good Time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Annandale Bed and Breakfast . . . . . . . . . . 132
Axelson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Baroid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Canadian Architectural Woodwork . . . . . . 131
Cat Cove Canoes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Clif Mock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Confederation Office Cleaning . . . . . . . . . 132
Cooke Capital Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Fann Instrument . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Geographix . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Guiberson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Halliburton Measurement Systems . . . . . . 131
Halliburton Energy Services . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Halliburton Production Services . . . . . . . . 131
Handyman Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Intimate Pleasures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
JRC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Knowledgeworks Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Landmark Graphics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Landmark Graphics Canada . . . . . . . . . . . 132
MacKinnon’s Fabrications . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Mad Lines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Mono Pump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Monoflo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Omega . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
OTIS Engineering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Perry’s Snow Removal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Security DBS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Sperry-Sun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Thomson’s Golf View Cottage . . . . . . . . . 133
Wheatley Gaso . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Amalgamations
Island Forestry Management Ltd. . . . . . . . 130

Granting Letters Patent
100425 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Angels Restaurant Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Carolyn’s Cards & Gifts Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Dalziel Renovations Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Morris Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Shetty Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130



138 ROYAL GAZETTE February 8th, 2003

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
B.J. Jewelery & Gift Shop (1983) Ltd. . . . 130
Bike Shop and Sports Lounge (1988) Ltd. 130
Bike Shop and Sports Lounge (1988) Ltd. 130
Machen Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Source for Sports Summerside Ltd. . . . . . . 130
Source for Sports Summerside Ltd. . . . . . . 131

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Marriage Act
  Registration Cancelled
    Collins, Captain Jacqueline . . . . . . . . . . 134
  Temporarily Registered
    Canning, Maxwell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133

Planning Act
  Community of Eastern Kings Official Plan
    31 January 2003 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133

Real Property Tax Act
  Property of
    Boulton, Helen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
    Gaudet, Margaret Louise . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
    Gaudet, Anne Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
    Gaudet, Pierre Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
    Hennigar, William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
    Hopkins, George H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
    Kennedy, Elva M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134
    Milburn School District . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
    Prins, Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134
    Prins, Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134
  Estate of
    MacMillan, Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134

Securities Act
  Adoption of Companion Policy
    2003-5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
 
APPOINTMENTS

Advisory Council on the Status of Women Act
  Advisory Council on the Status of Women
    Lund, Kirstin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
    MacNeill Doiron, Jackie . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
    Rabinowitz, Elaine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
    Sencebaugh, June . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137

Lending Agency Act
  P.E.I. Lending Agency
    Davison, Earl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
    MacPhee, Brian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136

Pesticides Control Act
  Pesticides Advisory Committee
    MacLellan, Everett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
    MacLeod, Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
    Webster, George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136

BOARD ORDERS

Natural Products Marketing Act
  Milk Marketing Board
    Price Determination Order
      MMB03-01 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The
subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies $1.00 each, postpaid or $ .75 each, over the counter.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	MMB03-01 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MILK MARKETING BOARD
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	PUBLIC NOTICE
	NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF COMPANION POLICY
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	EC2003-45 LENDING AGENCY ACT P.E.I. LENDING AGENCY APPOINTMENTS
	EC2003-46 PESTICIDES CONTROL ACT PESTICIDES ADVISORY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS
	EC2003-47 ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN APPOINTMENTS
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

